1. Portfolio data as of July 31, 2017, pro forma for all pipeline investments closed and under contract or awarded as of August 18, 2017.

Gramercy Property Trust   |   Core Logis t ics  Port fo l io  |   August  2017

PORTFOLIO MARKET OVERVIEW

4

5

6

1

3

2

4

Number of % of Total

Market Properties SF Year 1 NOI

1 Atlanta 17 2.5 M 29.2%

2 Chicago 9 1.9 M 24.3%

3 Memphis 4 1.5 M 17.6%

4 Columbus 2 1.2 M 15.9%

5 Houston 4 0.3 M 6.8%

6 Dallas 5 0.4 M 6.2%

Total 41 7.8 M 100.0%

Gramercy Property Trust   |   Core Logis t ics  Port fo l io  |   August  2017

MARKET CAPITALIZATION & LIQUIDITY – PRO FORMA

5

Note: As of June 30, 2017.

1. Excludes all JV debt.

2. Based on 152,435,469 shares issued and outstanding plus OP Units and earned & vested LTIPs at June 30, 2017.

3. Includes proceeds of $27.7 million from 1031 asset sales classified as restricted cash on balance sheet as of June 30, 2017.

4. EBITDA has straight-line rent adjustments and amortization of above and below market lease intangibles added back, and excludes all JV activity. As of Q2’17, annualized, and includes full contribution for Core Logistics Portfolio.

6/30/2017
Adjustments for Core

Logistics Portfolio
Pro Forma

Secured Debt

Fixed Rate Mortgages1 $493 $493

Total Secured Debt $493 $493

Unsecured Debt

3-Year Unsecured Term Loan (swapped to fixed) $300 $300

5-Year Unsecured Term Loan (swapped to fixed) 750 750

7-Year Unsecured Term Loan (swapped to fixed) 175 175

Unsecured Revolver 71 $318 389

Unsecured Notes 500 500

Convertible Debt 115 115

Total Unsecured Debt $1,911 $2,229

Total Debt $2,404 $2,722

Series A Preferred Equity $88 $88

Common Equity & Units (@ $29.16/share as of 8/21)2 $4,445 $4,445

Total Equity $4,533 $4,533

Total Market Capitalization $6,937 $7,255

Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents3 $191 ($161) $30

Total Enterprise Value (TEV) $6,746 $7,225

Net Debt / TEV 33% 37%

Net Debt + Preferred / TEV 34% 38%

Secured Debt / TEV 7% 7%

Net Debt / EBITDA1,4 5.5x 6.3x

Percentage of Floating Rate Debt 3% 14%

Cash & Revolver Capacity $970 $491

To ta l  En te rpr ise  Va lue (TEV)  ($mm)

Gramercy Property Trust   |   Core Logis t ics  Port fo l io  |   August  2017

LEASE MATURITIES BY % OF ABR

6

A s  o f  J u l y  3 1 ,

2 0 1 7 ,  P F  f o r

C l o s e d  &  P i p e l i n e

T r a n s a c t i o n s  a s  o f

A u g u s t  1 8 ,  2 0 1 7  –

e x c l u d i n g  C o r e

L o g i s t i c s  P o r t f o l i o

C o r e  L o g i s t i c s

P o r t f o l i o

1.4%
5.6%

9.0%
6.7%

12.6%

6.0%
9.2%

6.7% 5.9% 5.0%

31.9%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Thereafter

Industrial Office Specialty

0.0%

8.4% 9.1% 8.9%

25.0%

34.0%

5.4%
2.3% 2.1% 3.7%

1.1%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Thereafter

A l l  C o m b i n e d

1.3%

5.8%
9.0%

6.8%

13.4%

7.7% 9.0%
6.4% 5.6% 4.9%

30.1%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Thereafter

Note: Wholly owned portfolio as of July 31, 2017. Pro Forma for pipeline investments closed and under contract or awarded as of August 18, 2017.

73.2 million

RSF

7.6 years

WALT

98.0%

Occ. %

7.8 million

RSF

4.1 years

WALT

92.6%

Occ. %

81.0 million

RSF

7.4 years

WALT

97.5%

Occ. %